

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARPRADESH & ANR.
(FOR ADMISSION)

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Faris, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raunak Arora, Adv.
Mr. Akash Rajeev, Adv.
Mr. Inder Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AORFor Respondent(s) Ms. Shashi Kiran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Munisha Anand, Adv.
Mr. Adhyayan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Astha Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Adv.
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice.
2. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent/State.
3. However, we clarify that the pendency of this writ petition would not come in the way of the Investigating Agency to investigate the matter.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER