

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 128/2025 (X)
FOR ADMISSION & IA No. 76648/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 183/2025 (X)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 22-07-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Faris, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Sufiyan, Adv.
Mr. Indra Lal, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shankar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Shah, Adv.
Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. By way of last chance, four weeks' further time is granted to learned counsel for the respondent-State to file counter affidavit.
2. Until further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR