

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARPRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 234449/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214327/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214304/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214076/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 211876/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 205074/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 234448/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 211872/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 214326/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 214075/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 205077/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 128/2025 (X)
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 76648/2025
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
168109/2025, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 168110/2025
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 214622/2025
IA No. 168110/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214622/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 168109/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 76648/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 183/2025 (X)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 31-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Faris, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Sufiyan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Yawar, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Indra Lal, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shanker Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Shah, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Ruhi Sultana, Adv.
Ms. Shweta J. Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Mr. Subramaniam, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satendra Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Astitva Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Inish Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NOS.234448 & 205077 OF 2025 IN W.P.(CRL) NO. 452/2024

1. Issue notice, returnable in two weeks.

2. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

3. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the applicant(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the non-applicant(s).

REST OF THE MATTERS

List in the month of January, 2026 on a Non Miscellaneous Day.

**(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**