

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARPRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 214327/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214304/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 214076/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 211876/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 310657/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 234449/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 205074/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 234448/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 211872/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 214326/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 214075/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 205077/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 128/2025 (X)

FOR FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 76648/2025 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 168109/2025 FOR
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 168110/2025 FOR EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. ON IA 214622/2025

IA No. 214622/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168110/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168109/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 76648/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 183/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 09-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Aditya Shanker Pandey, Adv.

Kunal Shah, Adv.
Himanshu Sehwat, Adv.
Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Faris, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Sufiyan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Yawar, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Ashraf, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Indra Lal, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. KM Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Sarwal, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Hasan Raza Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard Mr. Vinay Navare, Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak and Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners and Mr. KM Nataraj and Ms. Ruchira Goel, learned counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh.
2. Post this batch of petitions for further hearing on 22.01.2026. To be treated as part-heard.
3. If there are any other matters not notified today, all those matters shall also be notified on the next date of hearing.
4. All preliminary objections as regards maintainability, etc. shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

(HARPREET KAUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)