

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARPRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[PART HEARD BY: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA AND HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN].....[TO BE TAKEN UP AT THE TOP OF THE BOARD]

IA No. 214327/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 214304/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 214076/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 211876/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 310657/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 234449/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 205074/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
 IA No. 234448/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 211872/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 214326/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 214075/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 205077/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 128/2025 (X)

FOR

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 76648/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 168109/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 168110/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 214622/2025

IA No. 214622/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168110/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168109/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 76648/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 183/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 93/2026 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 61098/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 11-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN**

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Robin Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Alekhya Shastry, Adv.
Mr. M. Huzaifa, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Faris, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Sufiyan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Yawar, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Ashraf, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Indra Lal, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shanker Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Sehrawat, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Shah, Adv.
Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Km Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Varisha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Gupta, AOR
Mr. Amit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Sarwal, Adv.
Mr. Prabhsharan Singh Mohi, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. KM Nataraj, the learned A.S.G. appearing for the State has some difficulty today in proceeding with these matters.
2. We are informed that the State has filed their preliminary written submissions and one copy of which has been provided to the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.
3. We are further informed that some of the petitioners have also filed their written submissions. Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, the learned senior counsel appearing in one of the matters would submit that he has filed written submissions, however, since the State has now provided a copy of their submissions, he would like to revise his submissions and place them on record.
4. We want the learned counsel to ensure that their written submissions are placed on record by the next date of hearing along with the compilation of judgments.

5. Post these matters for final disposal on 01.04.2026 on top of the board as part-heard.
6. All intervention applications will be taken up with the main matter.

(HARPREET KAUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)