

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Criminal) No.452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ON TOP OF THE BOARD.]

IA No. 214327/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 21406/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 214304/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 214076/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 317455/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 211876/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 310657/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 234449/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 74455/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 205074/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, IA No. 234448/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 74454/2026 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 211872/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 214326/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 21405/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 19137/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE 54, 49, 58, 52, 47, 60, 59 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 214075/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 317453/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 205077/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 128/2025 (X)

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 76648/2025 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 168109/2025, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 168110/2025 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 214622/2025, FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 70742/2026, IA No. 70742/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 214622/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 168110/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 168109/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 76648/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 183/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

W.P.(Crl.) No. 93/2026 (X)
FOR ADMISSION
IA No. 61098/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 01-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Faris, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Sufiyan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Yawar, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Ashraf, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Shanker Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Sehwat, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Shah, Adv.
Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Robin Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Alekhya Shastry, Adv.
Mr. M.huzaiifa, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar Prajapati, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.

Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
Ms. Rishika Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Bakhru, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Mr. Abhigyan Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Sarwal, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Varisha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Uday Bedi, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Ms. Ruchira Goel, the learned standing counsel appearing for the State brought to our notice that identical challenge came up before the Court of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India and the learned Chief Justice has ordered that the matter be placed before a bench of three judges.
2. In the aforesaid view of the matter, let these matters also be tagged along with the matters which are now be taken by a three judges bench that may be constituted by Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.
3. Of course, the learned standing counsel for the State

very fairly brought to our notice that part heard matters have been excluded. However, judicial propriety & decorum demands that since the issues are going to be the same, let these matters also be heard by a bench of three judges.

4. We also release these matters from the "Part Heard" category.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)