

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).452/2024

SIRAJ AHMAD KHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARPRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES]

IA No. 211876/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 310657/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 234449/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 74455/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 214327/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 21406/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 214304/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 214076/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 317455/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 205074/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 234448/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 74454/2026 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 211872/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 214326/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 21405/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 19137/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 214075/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 317453/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 205077/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 143011/2026 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION
WITHW.P.(CrI.) No. 128/2025 (X)

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 76648/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
168109/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 168110/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 214622/2025

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 70742/2026

IA No. 70742/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 214622/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168110/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 168109/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 76648/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 183/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 93/2026 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 61098/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(CrI.) No. 483/2025 (X)

FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 296702/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 296703/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 328494/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 328500/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 52478/2026

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 52590/2026

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 52591/2026

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 92435/2026

IA No. 52590/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 296702/2025 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 328500/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 296703/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 92435/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 52591/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 52478/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 328494/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

W.P.(CrI.) No. 84/2026 (X)

[FOR FINAL HEARING][TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES]

IA No. 52299/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

W.P.(CrI.) No. 225/2025 (X)

IA No. 52516/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 135034/2025 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 196049/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 92440/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 135039/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 52517/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 315992/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 267536/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 198530/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 196048/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 315990/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 21-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amber Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Paras Nath Singh, AOR

Mr. Sadeeq Sherwani, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Shanker Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Shah, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Sehwat, Adv.
 Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
 Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
 Ms. Ruhi Sultana, Adv.
 Mr. Robin Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR

Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.
 Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Tariq Ahmed, Adv.
 Mr. Vinay Vats, Adv.
 For M/s Ahmadi Law Offices, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kaushik, Senior Advocate/A.S.G.
 Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Senior Advocate,
 Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
 Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kumar Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
 Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
 Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
 Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.
 Mr. Sharanya, Adv.
 Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.
 Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Dixit, Adv.
 Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, AOR

Mr. K. Shashi Kiran Sheety, Advocate General
 Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.

Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.k. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.
Ms. Anishka Vaishnav, Adv.
Ms. Adoorya Harish, Adv.
Ms. Payal Gola, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Agp, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Gurusharan H Virk, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Mr. Vinay Vishen, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Gupta, AOR

Mr. Arpit Rai, Adv.
Mr. Prabhsharan Singh Mohi, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(Crl.) No.452 of 2024

I.A. No.143011 of 2026 is allowed and the Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the petitioners to seek appropriate statutory remedy.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI DILEEP KUMAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR